MortT B. ScuMipT

CABLE ADDRESS -HITECT TtLtPD’ONt
Architect -Newyork 14 Gast $6%Strect Marrary Hill 2-141%
New Yorx

July 23, 1943

John D. Rockefeller, jr. Esq.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York

Dear Mr. Rockefeller:

I eam wondering if you would
be willing to help me finance some new

work here in the office, by making me a

loan of $1000 - es at least that much of - .l
the fee stipulated in the enclosed lottor/;,y S bt
will be due me in & few weeks time. Upon ' ~“lliw

receipt of such payment I would immedi- 23
ately repay the loan.

Should you find it conveni-
ent to do this, I shall be most grateful.

Sincerely yours,

br 3. Alak




X
Dear lr, Schmidti

Tour letter of July 23rd asking for a loan of $1,000 is reccived.
As I wrote Mrs. Bchmiit when she asked for similar cooperation several years
ago, personal loans have brought only unhappiness and loss of friendship to owr
office, with the result that for years pust we have discontinued making them
almost without exception. While my present fesling is that I cunnot wisely
depart from a polioy the wisdom of which time has only mede clearer, I will
not say "no" to your request without at least a little further information with
regard tothe circumstances which cull it forth. '

1t would appear thut you have been working for some time on plans
for the "ididdlebury property™; that those plans are well slongj that when they
are completed, you are to receive 32,500 plus any acéual dravel expensej that
their completion will be effected within the next feu weeks; and that the
financial ascommodation you are novw asking is to enable you to meet the cur-
rent expense of making these plans until the $2,500 is received, Are all of
these inferences substantially correct? If S0, how soon is it probable that
the plans will be completed and delivered? To what extent have you obligations
to draftsmen and others which must be met when “he 82,500 payment is. received
and how sure are you that you will e abla to pay at that time such sn advance
a8 you are now rejuesting?

With this information in hand, I will be glad to give you a prompt
reply.

In considering this metter I would fesl the more ready to look with
favor upon it had I been happler in your relationship to the Phiiipse Castle
Restoration. It was because I felt that Jou lacked interest in the undertaking
and were not gving it the time and attention which I thought it required that I
- Buggested and brought about your withdrawsl from the enterprises I am aware ~
of the fact that your feeling, on the other hand, was that you were giving far . /7
more time and attention to the Hestoration than you were being paid for, I arr.
realize that the enterprise was a small one, HNevertheless, becnuse of its pub~
lic charscter and because through me and the various members of my family you
and #rs. Schmidt had beem put in the way of professional business which I had
always assumed paid you well and was of value to you, I had hoped - since work
in your own profession wa: not plentiful and you had time on your hands - you
would have felt the Restoration was not unworthy of your best effort, sSut this
is all past. You have at least been made good, through the payment I later
made to Mra. Schuidt, for the full amount of Jour out-of-pocket expense for the
Restoration snd it is a closed issus.

Awaiting further word from you at your convenience, I am,

Very sincerely,
Mr, Mott B, Schmidt
34 East ,6th Btreet JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, JA.

Sow York City 17
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MorTt B. SCHMIDT

ARCHITECT I—
Aro/cz:;ej;—:’;/;t;ork 14 Gast 46% W Murray Hill 2-141%
New Yorx

July 30, 1943

John D. Rockefeller, jr. Esq.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York

Dear Mr., Rockefeller:

Thank you for your letter of July 28th. I can
quite appreciate your feeling regarding personel loans
end understand fully your position in this matter.

However, in reply to your questions, the infer-
ences you state are correct in every particular. The pre-
liminary plens will be completed and delivered in about
30 days and I shall then be entitled to receive one-helf
the fee. At that time my total obligations in connection
therewith will be within the $1000. requested, and I am
sure I can repay the loan because I promise to earmark
the actual check for that and no other purpose.

I am gled to have you write me frankly about Comprng O
Philipse Castle because it gives me an opportunity to ’ ‘g
assure you with all the sincerity at my command, thet I L SE
was ever deeply interested in this work, and that I gave
it unsparingly of my time and attention =~ elthough I have
always felt that my efforts in conneection therewith
(whether intentionally or otherwise) were not fairly
presented or interpreted to you. Also I know that I had
no thought at eny time of being underpaid for this work,
as I felt that I shared your interest in what has been
an unusual and in fact a fascinating developement.

Elena and I have always been most grateful for
opportunities to be of professional assistence, and head
hoped that we succeeded in showing our appreciation in

the most importent way - that is by giving our best atten-
tion to all matters, large or small.

As my conscience is clear, I should like to
feel that you will perheps come to think of me in a little
better light as regerds my services to the Restoration.

Sincerely yours,

R Elhmde
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hugust 2, 1943

Dear Mr. Schmidts

Tour letter of July 30th is received, I am sorry
that I cannot ﬁu you Ql,ooo &8 you request, I au,
however, giving you that amount, & cashier's check for
which to your order is enclosed,

Hoping that this business upon which you are working
when completed -Mm-thumiu cost to you and
that you will have some margia of profit, I am,

- Very sincerely,

proeeloh o iR

JOHH D. Eggh'..i?“n,:fua“z, Lx
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MoTtT B. ScHMIDT /

CABLE ADDRESS AR(;IIITECT TELE ONE ?
Architect -Newyork * 14 Bast 46¢’W Murray Hill 2-141% g
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August 4, 1943 k 2

John D. Rockefeller, jr. Esq. ‘ -

30 Rockefeller Plaza ‘ 1

New York ’

Dear Mr. Rockefeller:

I am at a loss for adequate
words to express my gratitude and thanks
for your letter and check. Your kindness
leaves me most inarticulate, end yet I
hope that you will kmow how truly grate-
ful I em for this real service.

Although I will return the
eheek to you at the earliest possible mo-
ment as promised, I am fully conscious
that -1 can never repay your many and var-
jed ects of kindness and consideration
during a long period of time.

Your good wishes in connec-
tion with the work that I am doing are
most appreciated, and I shall be happy to
tell you more sbout this at some future
date, as it is a most interesting project
that will ultimetely run into millioms of
dollars. 2

Most gratefully and sincerely,

.
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MotT B. ScuMIipT
Arcurrecr

CABLE ADDRESS TELEPHONE

Architect -Newyork 14 Gast 46 b S troot Muarray Hill 2-1414
New Yorx

September 29, 1943

John D, Rackefeller, dr., Esq.
Room 5600

30 Rockefeller Plaze

New York

Dear Mr. Rockefeller:

Having just received payment from
the Waterbury Clock Company, I enclose
herewith check for $1000 in return of
the amount you were so good as to send
me last month.

I wish to thenk you once more for

your assistance and to tell you how
much I appreciate your kindness.

Sincerely Yours,

> dehmi \




Septemver 30, 1943

Dear Mr., Schmidt:

This will acknowledge the receipt of your letter of
September 29th eaclosing a check to my order for $1,000,
Since you have preferred to theat the subject of our recent
carrespondence as & loan, I shall, of course, be glad to
accede to your wish, : :

It is gratifying that the business whieh you were
doing has resulted in the payment which you hoped for and
expected. I am glad for yeur sake.

Appreciating your attitude in this whole matter and

- with my best wishes us always, I am,

Very sincerely,

JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, JA,

ir, dott B, Sohmidt *
14 Bast 46th Street
New York City 17
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